
CITY/BOROUGH OF JUNEAU'* ALASKAS CAPITAL CITY

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
NOTICE OF DECISION
Date: July 11,2012
File No.: VAR2012 0012

Joseph and Carol Carlson
3140 Douglas Highway
Juneau, Alaska, 99801

Application For:

Legal Description:

Property Address:

Parcel Code No.:

Hearing Date:

A Variance request to reduce the front yard setback from 20 feet to 16.43 feet for
an existing garage.

USMS 173 Fraction

3140 Douglas Highway, Juneau, Alaska 99801

1-D05-0-L02-005-0

July 10,2012

The Board of Adjustment, at its regular public meeting, adopted the analysis and fmdings listed in the
attached memorandum dated July 3,2012, and approved the Variance to be conducted as described in the
project description and project drawings submitted with the application.

Attachment: July 3, 2012, memorandum from Nicole Jones, Community Development, to the CBJ
Board ofAdjustment regarding VAR2012 0012

This Notice ofDecision does not authorize construction activity. Prior to starting any developmentproject, it
is the applicant's responsibility to obtain the required building permits.

This Notice of Decision constitutes a final decision of the CBJ Board of Adjustment. Appeals must be
brought to the CBJ Assembly in accordance with CBJ §01.50.030. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 P.M. on
the day twenty days from the date the decision is filed with the City Clerk, pursuant to CBJ §O1.50.030 (c).
Any action by the applicant in reliance on the decision ofthe Board ofAdjustment shall be at the riskthat the
decision may be reversed on appeal (CBJ §49.20.120).

Effective Date:

Project Planner:

The permit is effective uponJPproval by the Board, July 10, 2012.

~~~//_.//- ~ t2~ ~
Michael Satre, Chair I
Planning Commission

t..- 7 I 2.- /1 Z-
Date

~------- 155 So. Seward Street, Juneau, Alaska 99801-1397 ---------'



Joseph and Carol Carlson
File No: VAR2012 0012
July 11, 2012
Page 2 of2

cc: Plan Review
Jason Murdoch, Alaska Commercial Contractors, Inc.

NOTE: The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) is a federal civil rights law that may affect this developmentproject. ADA regulations
have access requirements above and beyond CBJ·adopted regulations. Owners and designers are responsible for compliance with ADA.
Contact an ADA-trained architect or otherADA trained personnel with questions aboutthe ADA: DepartmentofJustice (202) 272·5434, or
fax (202) 272·5447, NW Disability Business Technical Center (800) 949·4232, or fax (360) 438·3208.



MEMORANDUM
CITY & BOROUGH OF JUNEAU
155 South Seward Street, Juneau, Alaska 99801

DATE:

TO:

FROM:

FILENO.:

PROPOSAL:

July 3,2012

Board of Adjustment

icole Jones, PlanneV~ ).... r-- ~
Community DevelopmentDe~~n~

VAR20120012

A Variance request to reduce the front yard setback from 20 feet to
16.43 feet for an existing garage.

GENERALINFO~ATION

Applicants:

Property Owners:

Property Address:

Legal Description:

Parcel Code Number:

Site Size:

Zoning:

Utilities:

Access:

Existing Land Use:

Surrounding Land Use:

Joe and Carol Carlson

Joe and Carol Carlson

3140 Douglas Highway, Juneau, Alaska 9980 I

USMS 173 Fraction

I-D05-0-L02-005-0

10,837 square feet

D5

Public Water & Public Sewer

Douglas Highway

Single Family Residence

Northeast - Gastineau Channel
Southeast - D5, single family residential
Southwest - Douglas Highway; then D5
Northwest - D5, single family residential

'

ITY & BOROUGH OF JUNEAU
U ALASKA'S CAPITAL CITY

I
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Vicinity Map

SUBJECT PARCEL

3140 DOUGLAS HWY
VICINITY
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ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A
Attachment B
Attachment C
Attachment D
Attachment E
Attachment F

E-mail from Jay Srader, Building Inspector IV
As-Built Survey
De Minimis Variance Staff Report Dated June 18,2012
E-mail from Sheila Good, Right of Way Agent DOT/PF
Public Comment received
Applicant's Submittals

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The applicant is requesting a variance to reduce the front yard setback from 20 feet to 16.43 feet for
an existing garage located on Douglas Highway (See Vicinity map).

BACKGROUND

The property owner applied for a building permit to construct a new 28 foot by 28 foot detached
garage. The garage as proposed met all CBJ zoning and building codes. On May 4,2011 the
applicant modified the building permit (BLD20 I0 0632) to add an exterior elevator shaft. The
permit was issued on May 17, 2011.

The project was constructed with a foundation inspection but without a completed Foundation
Setback Verification. See e-mail from Jay Srader (See Attachment A). It was not until the As­
Built survey was received that it became clear that the newly constructed structure did not
comply with the setback requirements (See Attachment B for As-Built Survey). The applicant
then applied for a De Minimis Variance (VDM20 11 0005) and it was determined that the project
did not comply with criterion one of the De Minimis Variance criteria (See Attachment C). The
applicant was notified that the project did not meet the De Minimis Variance criteria and that
they would need to apply for an after-the-fact variance.

There are some situations where garages and carports may be constructed up to five feet from a
property line. This reduction can be done administratively and not need a variance process;
however, this project did not qualifY for the setback reduction. The garage would need to meet
CBJ §49.25.430(4)(H) Carports and Garages.

Carports and garages. A minimum setback offive feet from any property line shall apply
to carports and garages in any residential zoning district if:

(i)The topography ofthe lot makes construction a hardship;
(ii)The carport or garage has a maximum height of17 feet measuredfrom the finished
garagejloor level, instead offrom the datum established in 49. 25. 420(b), and a maximum
gross jloor area of600 square feet;
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(iii)Sight distance is approved by the director; and
(iv)Enclosed space directly under the garage shall be subject to the above setback
exception, and no additional stories are allowed on top ofthe garage.

In this case, the garage does not meet the criteria to allow a reduced setback because it exceeds
the 600 square foot gross floor area maximum and sight distance may also be an issue at this site.
DOT/PF required that the applicant retain a setback of20 feet as part of their driveway permit so
as to ensure enough room on-site to maneuver vehicles; eliminating vehicles backing out onto
Douglas Highway.

DOT/PF was notified for comments during the De Minimis variance review and they requested
further information. DOT/PF found that the applicant met all the requirements of the DOT/PF
right-of-way permit. The applicant demonstrated to DOT/PF that vehicles will be able to
maneuver on the site and will not be backing out onto Douglas Highway. DOT/PF has finaled
the driveway permit and has no concerns with traffic safety at this site.

ANALYSIS

Staff solicited comments from Community Development Building Department, General
Engineering, Fire Department, CBJ Assessor's Division, and Alaska Department of
Transportation & Public Facilities for the request ofthe De Minimis Variance and the regular
variance. The comments were generally the same for both the De Minimis Review and the
regular variance review.

Comments Received:

Jay Srader, Chief Building Inspector
VDM2011 0005: See attachment A.
VAR2012 0012: No change in comments from De Minimis Variance review

John Sahnow, CBJ Appraiser
VAR2012 0012: The Assessor's Division does not have any significant concerns

regarding this request for variance. Comments Received 6-12­
2012

Ron King, Chief Regulatory Engineer
VDM2011 0005: "I do not see any site issues or traffic problems based on the 3.57'

shortened setback. Douglas Highway has a wide right ofway and
limited speeds. Should not be a problem. "

VAR2012 0012: No additional comments received 6-12-2012
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Sheila Good, Right of Way Agent IIl, Alaska Department of Transportation
VDM20 11 0005: We are working with the contractor & property owner regarding

the driveway permit.
VAR20120012: DOT & PF has no comments regarding the variance request.

DOT/PF issued a final approval ofthe driveway; see e-mail from
Sheila Good dated 6-6-2012 (Attachment D)

Dan Jager, Fire Marshall
VDM2011 0005:

VAR2012 0012:

Habitat

I do not see anyfire dept. issues with this. Thanks jor the chance
to review and comment.
There still does not appear to be any fire dept. issues. Comments
received 6-12-2012

A portion of this property is in a velocity flood zone with a base flood elevation of 23 feet. The
detached garage is outside of this Special Flood Hazard Area. There are no mapped eagle nests,
or anadromous fish streams on or near this property. This property is not part of the Adamus
Study; therefore there are no mapped wetlands for this parcel. Based on the above information,
there are no habitat concerns for this parcel.

Variance Requirements

Under CBJ §49.20.250 where hardship and practical difficulties result from an extraordinary
situation or unique physical feature affecting only a specific parcel ofproperty or structures lawfully
existing thereon and render it difficult to carry out the provisions of Title 49, the Board of
Adjustment may grant a Variance in harmony with the general purpose and intent of Title 49. A
Variance may vary any requirement or regulation of Title 49 concerning dimensional and other
design standards, but not those concerning the use of land or structures, housing density, lot
coverage, or those establishing construction standards. A Variance may be granted after the
prescribed hearing and after the Board of Adjustment has determined:

I. That the relaxation appliedjor or a lesser relaxation specified by the BoardojAdjustment
wouldgive substantial reliejto the owner ojtheproperty involved and be more consistent
with justice to other property owners.

The relaxation applied for would give substantial reliefto the property owner by allowing an
existing garage to remain 3.57 feet into the front yard setback. If the variance were denied
the property owner would need to reconfigure their garage to eliminate the encroachment.
Along Douglas Highway there are many properties that have encroaching garages and
parking decks to allow off-street parking. Many ofthe structures are legally non-conforming
and if rebuilt would need to either seek a variance approval or reconstruct to meet current
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zoning standards.

This project substantially conforms to the setback requirements, with only a 3.57 foot or an
18% encroachment. Additionally, the property owner has demonstrated that off-street parked
cars can tum around on the site and not back out onto Douglas highway. The relaxation
applied for would give the property owner substantial relief and be more consistent with
justice to other property owners.

Yes. Staff finds that criterion I is met.

2. That relief can be granted in such a fashion that the intent ofthis title will be observed
and the public safety and welfare be preserved.

The purpose and intent of Title 49 is established in CBJ §49.05.l00 Purpose and Intent. If
approved this variance would meet the intent of the Land Use Code, specifically CBJ
§49.05.100(2), CBJ §49.05.100(3), and CBJ §49.05.100(5).

CBJ §49.05.100
The several purposes ofthis title are:
(2) To ensure that future growth and development in the City and Borough is in
accord with the values ofits residents;
(3) To identifY andsecureJorpresent andfuture residents. the beneficial impacts of
growth while minimizing the negative impacts.
(5) To provide adequate open space for light and air

The public safety and welfare will be preserved as the proposed garage will be located so as
to not impact sight visibility and will maintain the existing character of the neighborhood.
As discussed above, DOT/PF has approved the driveway as constructed because the
applicant has demonstrated that vehicles exiting this property will not need to back out onto
Douglas Highway.

Yes. Staff finds that criterion 2 is met.

3. That the authorization afthe Variance will not injure nearby property.

The applicant states that the encroachment will not injure nearby properties. As ofthe date
of this memorandum, there has not been any public comment received that suggests that this
3.57 foot front yard setback encroachment will injury nearby property. One public comment
has been submitted supporting this variance request (See Attachment E). Furthermore, this
project is similar in character to other encroaching garages and the public safety will be
preserved with approved DOT/PF driveway permit.

Yes. Staff finds that criterion 3 is met.
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4. That the Variance does not authorize uses not allowed in the district involved.

A detached garage with elevator is an allowed accessory use in the D-5 zoning district. This
use is authorized per CBJ §49.25.300 Table of Permissible Uses, section 1.110.

Yes. Staff finds that criterion 4 is met.

5. That compliance with the existing standards would:

(A) Unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permissible
principal use;

Currently, this property's use is a single family residence. Denying the requested
variance would not unreasonable prevent the property owner from using the property
for a permissible principal use.

No. Staff finds that sub-criterion 5A is not met.

(B) Unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property in a manner which is
consistent as to scale, amenities, appearance orfeatures, with existing development
in the neighborhood ofthe subject property;

Many properties along Douglas Highway have garages and parking decks located
within the front yard setback. This particular structure is located further from the
right-of-way than other garages and parking decks in the vicinity. The appearance
and scale ofthis project, while slightly larger than those existing in the neighborhood,
is still consistent with scale, amenities, appearance or features within the
neighborhood of this property.

Yes. Staff finds that sub-criterion 5B is met.

(C) Be unnecessarily burdensome because unique physical features of the property
render compliance with the standards unreasonably expensive;

This property has some topographical challenges; however, the applicant was able to
demonstrate during the review of the project that the garage and elevator could be
constructed on the property and meet the 20 foot setback without being unreasonable
expensIve.

No. Staff finds that sub-criterion 5C is not met.
or
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(D) Because ofpreexisting nonconforming conditions on the subjectparcel the grant
ofthe Variance would not result in a net decrease in overall compliance with the
Land Use Code, CBJ Title 49, or the building code, CBJ Title 19, or both.

This parcel does not have any preexisting nonconforming conditions that would
result in a net decrease of overall compliance as a result of this variance being
approved.

N/A. Staff finds that this sub-criterion 5D is not applicable.

Yes. Staff finds that criterion 5 is met because sub-criterion 5B is met.

6. That a grant of the Variance would result in more benefits than detriments to the
neighborhood.

A grant of the variance would allow the property owner to continue to use the garage and
elevator as constructed. There is an increased level of safety provided because this
construction allows two additional vehicles to be safely located on-site without the need to
back out onto Douglas Highway. There is a sidewalk and bike lane on the same side of the
road as this garage which this improvement will aid in keeping pedestrians and bikers safer
near this location. A grant of this variance request will result in more benefits than
detriments to the neighborhood.

Yes. Staff finds that criterion 6 is met.

FINDINGS

1. Is the application for the requested Variance complete?

Yes. We find the application contains the information necessary to conduct full review of the
proposed operations. The application submittal by the applicant, including the appropriate fees,
substantially conforms to the requirements ofCBJ Chapter 49.15.

Per CBJ §49.70.900 (b)(3), General Provisions, the Director makes the following Juneau
Coastal Management Program consistency determination:

2. Will the proposed development comply with the Juneau Coastal Management Programs?

N/A. This variance request complies with the Juneau Coastal Management Program.

3. Does the variance as requested, meet the criteria of Section 49.20.250, Grounds for
Variances?
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Yes. Based on the analysis above, staff finds that the Variance application meets the criteria ofCBJ
§49.20.250.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment adopt the Director's analysis and findings and
approve the requested Variance, VAR2012 0012. The Variance permit would allow for the newly
constructed garage to remain as it was constructed 16.43 feet and with eaves no closer than 14.43
feet from the front property line.
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Nicole Jones
---------- ---------
From: Jay Srader

Sent: Tuesday, June 12, 2012 10:09 AM

To: Nicole Jones

Cc: Charlie Ford; Ron King; Dan Jager; John Sahnow

Subject: RE: 3140 Douglas Highway Garage Variance

Nothings changed on my end,

Jay Srader
Building Inspector IV
Community Development
Phone: 586-0768 Fax: 586-3365
E-mail: jay srader@pi.juneau.ak.lls
"How you handle mistakes is a much better judgment ofcharacter than any award or citation"

From: Nicole Jones
Sent: Tuesday, June 12, 2012 10:06 AM
To: Charlie Ford; Ron King; Dan Jager; John Sahnow
Cc: Jay Srader
Subject: 3140 Dougias Highway Garage Variance

Helio Everyone,

Approximately six months ago I requested comments for a De Minimus Variance for 3140 Douglas
Highway garage encroachment into the front yard setback (associated with BLD2010 0632). It was
determined that the De Minimus Variance criteria could not be met. Because the De Minimus variance
criteria could not be met, the applicant has applied for a regular variance which requires Board of
Adjustment review. The comments you submitted for the De Minimus Variance are pasted below, if your
comments have not changed please let me know. I have also received comments from ADOT/PF and
they have approved the applicant's driveway permit.

I have attached the regular variance application materials to this e-mail (additional photos available upon
request) and I have copied and pasted your comments from the De Minimus Variance review below.
Please let me know if you have any questions, comments, or concerns. This case is tentatively
scheduled for Juiy 10th

Kind Regards,

Nicole Jones, Planner I, CFM
CBJ Community Development Department
155 S. Seward St.
Juneau, AK 99801
Ph: 907.586.0218
Fax: 907.586.3365

Comments Received during De Minimns Variance review:

Jay Srader, ChiefBuilding Inspector
After reviewing the original Building permit and the variance request, there are no

Building code issues to resolve or comment on. Our records show that footings for the
project were poured without the required CBJ inspection and setback verification see
inspection by JRP on 12/03/10. The approve plans at that time (stamped 12/3/10) were

ATTACHMENT A
6/2912012
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for garage only and show adequate distances from existing house to meet the 20ft setback for
the garage. A later Inspection by me on 4/29/11 discovered the elevator was being installed
without any approved plans or modified permit. The permit was then modified to add the
elevator shaft to the already constructed garage, based on this information and the statement
of

H J .., ,'..,~ ~~ ~ ~ , .., , , .. ~ , , ,

1\ r t:f'.rSr!fV#- tl"vJC < ;/''':>YfiL''O'1f, ".;:;.,.'~
$Il~b:'lRoOilUlr;r.g lJ'Aj Vl)f~' ~ _0_ 1,-q,,11:- Jf),.! -'- -- ""-'",- - - "-

£.~~~€~J.!'&l!2_d.{f_...lL,JJ!J'"T_l.L~~illi2.rl.:<--

R~rod$(jfb;y.:k· _.29-_' ~ Pro])O'SOt1Sl!:ba'C,~·_llp:".~L - -

The garage foundation was placed within the setbacks from the start of the project. The
contractor was asked for a stamped setback form on several occasions, to my knowledge we
never received one. Any burden or inconvenience for resolution should solely bear on the
applicant. Let me know if you have any questions.

Ron King, Chief Regulatory Engineer
I do not see any site issues or traffic problems based on the 3.57' shortened setback. Douglas

Highway has a wide right ofway and limited speeds. Should not be a problem.

Sheila Good, Right of Way Agent III, Alaska Department of Transportation
DOT & PF has no comments regarding the variance request. We are working with the
contractor & property owner regarding the driveway permit.(updated 6/6/2012 with driveway
permit approval)

Dan Jager, Fire Marshall
I do not see any fire dept. issues with this. Thanks for the chance to review and comment.

6/29/2012
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SURVEY

VICINITY MAP
NOT TO SCALE; DATE: 1991

SOURCE: CBJ SERIES BASEMAPS

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
I hereby certify I am a Registered Land

Surveyor licensed to practice land
surveying in the State of Alaska, and

this As Bui[t represents a survey made
by me or under my direct supervision,

and 0[1 walks, roads, improvements,
encroachments and overlaps are shown
correctly to the best of my knowledge.

Date: Ma 17, 2010

:>
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•

SURVEYOR: OWNERS:
RANDAL V. DAVIS, PLS JOSEPH P. & CAROL A. CARLSON

9240 N. DOUGLAS HIGHWAY 3140 DOUGLAS HIGHWAY
JUNEAU, ALASKA 99801 JUNEAU, ALASKA 99801

(907) 209-3400
RVDAVIS@GCI.NET

/

AS-BUILT SURVEY
A PORTION OF THE PORTSMOUTH LODE MINING

CLAIM (MINERAL SURVEY NO, 173), LISTED AS
HOUSE #3140 DOUGLAS HIGHWAY,

WITHIN THE CITY & BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, AK

SURVEY DATE: 06/27/111 DRAWING SCALE: 1"=2u
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NOTES

2) Recard information derived from "PLAT OF
THE CLAIM OF ALASKA CONSOLIDATED MINING
CO. KNOWN AS THE ROSE, PORTSMOUTH,
EUREKA and BELMONT (MINERAL SURVEYS
172, 173, 174, 175)";"A PORTION OF THE
PORTSMOUTH LODE MINING CLA[M, MIN. SURV.
NO. 173 -- WEST JUNEAU," Plat #228;
State of A[aska, Department of
Transportation & Public Facilities, Right of
Way Map, Alaska Project No. DPS-0958 (3);
and offical deed recorded in Book 217, Page
579, all on file at the Office of The
Recorder, Juneau Recording District, Juneau,
Alaska.

4) Where measured or calculated bearings and
distances differ from record, record info. is
shown in parenthesis.

3) Subject to easements and restrictions of
record.

1) All distances are measured in U.S. Survey feet.



MEMORANDUM
CITY & BOROUGH OF JUNEAU
155 South Seward Street, Juneau, Alaska 99801

DATE:

TO:

THROUGH:

FROM:

FILENO.:

PROPOSAL:

June 18,2012

File

Greg Chaney, Interim Director
Community Development Department

Nicole Jones, Planner
Community Development De

VDM2011 0005

A De Minimus variance request to reduce the front yard setback
from 20' to 16.43'.

GENERAL INFORMATION

Applicant:

Property Owners:

Property Address:

Legal Description:

Parcel Code No.:

Site Size:

Zoning:

Utilities:

Access:

Existing Land Use:

Surrounding Land Use:

Alaska Commercial Contractors, Inc.

Joe & Carol Carlson

3140 Douglas Highway

USMS 173 Fraction

I-D05-0-L02-005-0

10,837 square feet

D5

Public Water & Public Sewer

Douglas Highway

Single Family Residential

Northwest - D5, Single Family Residential
Southeast - D5, Single Family Residential
Northeast - Gastineau Channel
Southwest - Douglas Highway, D5 sinileamily Residential

CITY & BOROUGH OF JUNEAU
f\ •.• _ .... __

'-- ------=1 ATTACHMENT C I



Alaska Commercial Contractors, Inc.
File No.: VDM2011 0005
Date: June 18, 2012
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ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A
Attachment B
Attachment C

BACKGROUND

E-mail from Jay Srader, Building Inspector IV
As-Built Survey
Notice of De Minimis Variance Request

The property owner applied for a building permit to construct a new 28' by 28' detached garage.
The garage as proposed met all CBJ zoning and building codes. On May 4, 20 II the applicant
modified the building permit (BLD2010 0632) to add an exterior elevator shaft. The permit was
issued on May 17,2011.

The project was constructed without a completed Foundation Setback Verification. It was not
until the As-Built survey was received that it became clear that the newly constructed structure
did not comply with setbacks. See e-mail from Jay Srader (attachment A)

Staffsolicited comments from Community Development Building Department, General Engineering,
Fire Department, and Alaska Department of Transportation for the request for a De Minimus
Variance.

Comments Received:

Jay Srader, Chief Building Inspector
See attachment A.

Ron King, Chief Regulatory Engineer
I do not see any site issues or traffic problems based on the 3.57' shortened setback
Douglas Highway has a wide right ofway and limited speeds. Should not be a problem.

Sheila Good, Right of Way Agent III, Alaska Department of Transportation
DOT & PF has no comments regarding the variance request. We are working with the
contractor & property owner regarding the driveway permit.

Dan Jager, Fire Marshall
I do not see any fire dept. issues with this. Thanks for the chance to review and comment.

HABITAT

A portion of this property is in a velocity flood zone with a base flood elevation of23 feet. The
detached garage is outside of this Special Flood Hazard Area. There are no eagle nests, or
anadromous streams on or near this property. This property is not part of the Adamus Study,
therefore there are no mapped wetlands for this parcel. Based on the above information, there are
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no habitat concerns for this parcel.

ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS

The CBJ Land Use Code, Title 49, allows a de minimis variance to be granted if the request and
application meet certain conditions.

49.20.250 GROUNDS FOR VARIANCES. (a) De Minimis Variances.

The director may grant the de minimis variance if the application meets the following criteria:

(I) Where a minor setback infi'action could be corrected only by unreasonable expense or
inconvenience the director may, after taking into account the views of the owners of
adjoining property, and upon finding that the infi'action was not the result ofa deliberate
effort to evade the dimensional requirement, grant a de minimis variance in harmony with
the general purpose and intent ofthis title. A de minimis variance may be granted after it is
shown that all the following conditions have been met.

The property owner applied for a building permit with a site plan showing that the
detached garage would meet the 20' setback from the front property line. The permit was
issued on May 17,20 II. The applicant did not comply with the Foundation Setback
Verification Form condition requiring a surveyor to sign a statement of compliance
verifying the foundation forms met the 20' setback requirement. The applicant did
however complete an As-Built Survey after the structure was completed.

Based on information from the building file and information supplied in the application,
this request does not meet criterion one. A Foundation Setback Verification form
completed by a licensed surveyor was a mandatory condition on the building permit; this
form was requested at the foundation inspection and was not provided by the contractor
or property owner. Additionally, the Notice of De Minimus Variance Request states,
"Due to location of existing house, elevator and garage could not be built to 20' setback."
The building permit was modified to include the elevator; during that modification
neither the property owner nor contractor modified the location of the garage. It was not
until the contractor requested a Certificate of Occupancy that it became clear that the
garage did not meet the setback requirements. Based on these pieces of infornlation we
cannot make a fmding that the infraction was not the result of a deliberate effort to evade
the dimensional requirement and therefore can not be processed as a De Minimus
Variance.

No. Staff finds that criterion I is met.

(A) the variance is for one or more projections into yard setbacks, none ofwhich extend
beyond twenty-five percent ofrequired distance; and
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The required setback is 20 feet and the as-built shows the garage 16.43' from the
front property line. This results in an 18% encroachment into the front yard
setback (see attachment B). The detached garage that was permitted under
building permit number BLD20 I0 0632 does not encroach more than 25%.

Yes. Staff finds that criterion IA is met.

(B) the de minimis variance would not aggravate an inji'action previously granted a
variance; and

In 20 I0, the property owner requested a variance to reduce the front yard setback
from 20' to 10', but later withdrew the application. There are no previously
granted variances for this property.

Yes. Staff finds that criterion IB is met.

(C) the applicant submits on forms provided by the Department written statements from
owners ofadjoining properly, each acknowledging that the owner has been notified ofthe
application. In lieu ofstatements provided by the applicant, the Department will provide at
least five days notice by mail to each such owner; and

The applicant submitted forms signed by the adjacent property owners to the
northwest and the southeast (see attachment C).

Yes. Staff finds that criterion IC is met.

(D) the applicant submits a certified as-built survey to scale showing all lot line locations,
building dimensions, orientations, setbacks, and other distances andfeatures relevant to the
requested relief

The applicant has submitted a certified As-Built Survey showing all features relevant
to the requested relief. The As-Built Survey was conducted by surveyor Randal V.
Davis dated June 27, 2011 (see attachment B).

Yes. Staff finds that criterion ID is met.

Per CBJ §49.70.900 (b)(3), General Provisions, the Director makes the following Juneau
Coastal Management Program consistency determination:

(E) the de minimis variance will comply with the Juneau Coastal Management Program.

N/A. This variance request complies with the Juneau Coastal Management
Program.



Alaska Commercial Contractors, Inc.
File No.: VDM2011 0005
Date: June 18, 2012
Page 5 of 5

DECISION

Based on the analysis above, staff finds that reducing the front yard setback at the subject site
from 20 feet to 16.43 feet does not meet requirements ofCBJ§49.20.250 (a), De Minimis
Variances. Staff recommends that the requested De Minimis Variance be denied and that the
property owner apply for a regular variance.
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Nicole Jones

From: Good, Sheila D (DOT) [sheila.good@alaska.gov]

Sent: Wednesday, June 06, 201210:41 AM

To: Nicole Jones; Charlie Ford

Cc: jason@akccLcom

Subject: RE: OW 21331

Nicole,

The email I sent should be considered the final approval of the driveway permit. The only outstanding
item the contractor needed to provide for approval was the demonstration of vehicle movement.

Sincerely,
Sheila Good
Right of Way Agent
OaT & PF SE Region
465-2838
Sheila.good@alaska.gov

From: Nicole Jones [mailto:Nicole_Jones@ci.juneau.ak.us]
Sent: Wednesday, June 06, 2012 10:37 AM
To: Good, Sheila D (DOT); Charlie Ford
Cc: jason@akccLcom
Subject: RE: OW 21331

Sheila,

Thank you for keeping us up-to-date on your review of the DOT driveway permit. Prior to the CBJ issuing
a Certificate of Occupancy for the project, the property owner will need to apply for and get a variance
approved for the encroachment of the garage into the front yard setback. Your comments will be
important for the review of the variance. If you could forward a copy of the final approval of the driveway
permit we could add that information to the variance case once it is applied for.

Kind Regards,

Nicole Jones, Planner I, CFM
CBJ Community Development Department
155 S. Seward SI.
Juneau, AK 99801
Ph: 907.586.0218
Fax: 907.586.3365

From: Good, Sheila 0 (DOT) [mailto:sheila.qood@alaska.qov]
Sent: Wednesday, June 06, 2012 9:54 AM
To: Charlie Ford; Nicole Jones
Cc: jason@akcci.com
Subject: OW 21331

Hi Charlie and Nicoie,

6/29/2012
ATTACHMENT D
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Jason from Alaska Commercial Contractors has demonstrated that the vehicles accessing the Garage/landing at
3140 N. Douglas Highway can do so by not backing into or off of the highway and in doing so will receive final
approval on their driveway permit 21331. Please let me know if you have any questions or need additional
information.

Regards,

Sheila Good
Right of Way Agent
DOT & PF SE Region
465-2838
Sheila.good@alaska.gov

6/29/2012



FROM LARRY MEYER FAX NO. : 2436174 Jul. 022012 10:17AM Pi
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"'" 0 "'" '\" ,~, SUBJECT PROPERTY: _

PROPOSAL: A Variance request to reduce the front yard setback from 20 feet to 16.43··f~et
for an eXisting garage.

TO: Adjacent Property Owners

HEARING DATE: July 10, 2012

HEARING TIME: 7:00 PM

PLACE: ASSEMBLY CHAMBERS

l Municipal Building
155 South Seward SI

. Juneau, Alaska 99801

FILE NO: VAR2012 0012 APPLICANT: JOSEPH P. CARLSON

Property peN: -i~D05-0-L02-005:-0----_·----.:...........j

Owner(s);· JOSEPH P & CAROL A CARLSON
Size: 10,837 sqft

Zoned: 05

Site Address: 3140 DOUGLAS HWY

Accessed via: DOUGLAS HWY

PROPERTY OWNERS PLEASE NOTE;
YOll are Invited to attend this Public Hearing and present oral testimony. The Planning Commission will also consider
written testimony. You are encouraged to submit written material to the Community Development Department no later
than 8:30 A.M. on the Wednesday preceding the Public Hearing. Materials received by this deadline are included in the
information packet given to the Planning Commission a few days before the Public Hearing. Written material received
after the deadline will be provided to the Planning Commission at the Public Hearing.

If you have questions, please contact Nicole Jones at 586-0218 or via email atniCOle..jonesf!i)c1.1uneau.ak.us

Planning Commission Agendas, Staff Reports and Meeting Results can be viewed at, ATTACHMENT E
u8Te none!!! was pnmeo; June Lt), t.u IL
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VARIANCE APPLICATION

Date

(VDS)

(VPK)

ReceiplCheCk No.

CaS9 Number

o Variance to Dimensional
Standards

o Variance to Parking
Requirements

(VHB)

(VSB)

VARIANCE FEES rk)

A~~I;eoli.nFe.. t.(fO~
AdjUStmenl :~OV

• ~.oDTo~IF.. ~

Project Namo (15 ch......t...)

o Variance to Habitat
Setbacks

~Variance 10 Setback
Requirements

PtojeGI N~mber

TY~EOF VARIANCE REQUESTED:

D Variance to tile Sign (VSG)
Standard

DESCRIPTION OF A,f;TIVITY WHICH REQUIRES A VARIANC~

~-:-:----:!:~::o;-:::t=..=,::-,=....n~VE. RF.CI:NThY BLHhl A GAR AG~ WITH
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Was the Variance Granted?

WHAT HARDSH/~WOULD RESULr IF THE VARIANCE WERE NOT GRANTED?
THE CQNCRETe PAP) GARAGE. ANP El-EVAToR

-HAP'§. aE:e:N BUILT IN PbACF ANt> CANNoT BE.
MoVlo""p =rp COMPLY W ITH THL; '2.0' $1:::0 I SA k'

-'- ,
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For more information regarding the
permitling process and the submittals
required for a complete application,
ple~se see the reverse side.

If yOU need any assistance filling out
this form, please contact the Permit
Center aI586-0770.

NOTE: MUSr BE ACCOMPANIED BY DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION FORM
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Variance application

3140 Douglas Hwy.

•. Juneau, Ak.99801

Project narrative

RECEIVED

JUN 082012
PERMIT CENTEI,/CDD

(1) We are asking the board of adjustments to reduce the

front yard setback from 20' to 16.4 feet for our garage.

This variance of'!,S.1feet will allow the garage to remain

in place.

(2) The garage/elevator was built to all of the CBJ's building

codes and safety standards by using professional

engineers and contractors. The public safety has been

preserved as we have demonstrated to the D.O.T. that

our vehicles can safely turn around on the garage pad

and enter the Douglas Highway facing the traffic.

(3) The properties on either side have been protected by

following the required side yard setback regulations in

place.

(4) Granting this variance does not in any way allow for

prohibited uses that are not allowed in this district.

(5) If we are to comply with the existing 20' front yard

setback the garage/elevator structure could not have



been built without expensive changes to the existing

house structure.

(6) If this variance is granted we will certainly enjoy the use

of our garage for many years to come. Our neighbors

have all been supportive of the project and seem

pleased to see that it's finally completed.



FW: DW 21331

From: "Jason Murdoch" <jason@akcci.com>
To: jccarlson@gci.net
Date: 06/06/201210:02:39 AKDT
Subject: FW: DW 21331

From: Good, Sheila D (DOT) [mailto:sheila.good@alaska.gov]
sent: Wednesday, June 06, 2012 9:54 AM
To: Charlie Ford; Nicole Jones
Cc: Jason Murdoch
Subject: DW 21331

Hi Charlie and Nicole,

Page 1 of 1

Jason from Alaska Commercial Contractors has demonstrated that the vehicles accessing the
Garage/landing at 3140 N. Douglas Highway can do so by not backing into or off of the highway and
in doing so will receive final approval on their driveway permit 21331. Please let me know if you have
any questions or need additional information.

Regards,

Sheila Good

Right of Way Agent

DOT & PF SE Region

465-2838

Sheila ,good@alaska.gov

http://preview.webmail.gcLnet/lzmail/viewmessage?r=%3Creques... 6/6/2012



Nicole Jones

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Attachments:

photoJPG (665 KB)

Jason Murdoch Oason@akccLcomJ
Saturday, June 09, 2012 10:03 AM
Nicole Jones
Douglas Garage Setback

ph010.JPG RECEIVED

JUN \ 120\2
PERMIT CENTER/COD

Mrs. Jones, thank you for taking the time to meet with Joe Carlson and myself regarding
the Douglas highway property. Below is a response to your question regarding why the
Garage structure was not built within the required setback:

When we started the planning process of the project we met with DOT right-aways and
created drawings to meet all of the setback requirements. From then we finalized the
drawings, submitted to the city for permitting, and were issued a Building Permit. Due to
the extreme slope of the property, we used the existing house as our control point for the
garage foundation. We then started excavation. The Carl sons had previously considered
building an elevator on their property to make their home ADA accessible. After excavation
began, it was apparent that once the garage structure was built, it would be an extremely
difficult task to install an elevator in the future due to the new garage structure
blocking the ability to use excavation equipment for the elevator foundation. At this time
we decided to install the Elevator foundation while we were installing the garage
foundation. When we measured it out we thought we had an extra 6 1 of room from the
setback, which was enough room to install the elevator structure. Throughout the
construction process we were always using the existing house as a control point and always
figured we had plenty of room. This was checked several times during construction and we
measured 20 ' 8 from the garage structure to the sidewalk on the left side and 20'3 on the
right side.
During construction we always thought that we had 3 11 of extra room.
Basically we thought that the 20' setback was to the edge of the sidewalk and not to the
right of way line. It is unfortunate that we do not meet the 20' setback.

The completion of the project has however tremendously increased the safety of the nearby
property owners, the traffic on Douglas Highway, the pedestrians on Douglas Highway, the
Carl sons snow plowing contractor, and the State maintenance crews. Below are some details
of the increased safety:

1) The garage and elevator structure now allows the Carlson's to enter and exit their
property safely by being able to turn their vehicle around on the driveway structure
without backing across a busy sidewalk and onto Douglas highway.

2) The Snowplow contractor now has a place to wait for traffic to go by while removing
snow instead of working from the busy street and sidewalk.

3) The Carl sons personal vehicle is now in a garage instead of on the street which reduces
congestion on the highway.

4) The garage structure has exterior lighting which tremendously brightens the previous
poorly lit highway and sidewalk.

5) Deliveries such as mail, ups, newspaper etc. all benefit from the new driveway
structure.
I

6) With the Carlsous vehicle in the garage, the State maintenance crew can now dump the
snow over the adjacent railing without driving loaders down the sidewalk while dodging
pedestrians.

1



7) Prior to this project the Carl sons and their visitors had to use 3 flights of stairs to
access the home. The home is now ADA accessible.

Thank You

Jason Murdoch
Alaska Commercial Contractor's, Inc.
P.O. Box 32878 Juneau, Ak 99803
(907) 500-9993 Office
(907) 500-9994 Fax
www.akcci.com

2
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